Total liabilities and equity 790,178$   640,491$

Net sales 1,325,918$   1,370,091$

Net income 194,069$   184,852$

Note 12: Liquidity and Availability

Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor or other restrictions
limiting their use, within one year of the statement of financial position date, comprise the
following:

2020 2019

Cash and cash equivalents 1,547,980$   3,590,600$
Investments 17,538,725   15,557,102
Accounts receivable 20,766   133,204

19,107,471$   19,280,906$

As part of NRCA’s liquidity management plan, cash in excess of daily requirements is invested in
short-term investments including, but not limited to, stocks and bonds and mutual funds.

Note 13: Revision of the 2019 Financial Statements

The Association revised the 2019 financial statements for an error in the previously reported
statement of cash flows.  The following 2019 financial statement line items were affected by this
revision as well as an immaterial reclassification:

As Previously Effect of
As Revised Reported Revision

Statement of Cash Flows
Depreciation and amortization 111,695$   91,755$   19,940$
Accrued expenses 360,712   340,301   20,411
Net cash provided by operating activities 238,739   198,388   40,351
Change in deferred costs (511,271)   (470,920)   (40,351)
Net cash provided by investing activities 108,667   149,018   (40,351)

National Roofing Contractors Association
Notes to Financial Statements

May 31, 2020 and 2019

 17

Note 14: Future Changes in Accounting Principles

Revenue Recognition

The Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) amended its standards related to revenue
recognition.  This amendment replaces all existing revenue recognition guidance and provides a
single, comprehensive revenue recognition model for all contracts with customers.  The guidance
provides a five-step analysis of transactions to determine when and how revenue is recognized.
Other major provisions include capitalization of certain contract costs, consideration of the time